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Key Terms / Frequently Asked Questions 
 

 Question / 
Issue 

Explanation Clause 

Ref 

Why do 

I need to 

sign this 
agreement? 

 
 

 

I am a 

“funded” 
customer 
- Why do 

I need to 

sign this 
agreement? 

 

   

Direct Debit 

– Why do you 

want me to 
pay via direct 
debit? 

 



  Question / 
Issue 

Explanation Clause 

Ref 

Fees – How 

much will it 
cost? 

Our standard rates are: 

 
 HOURLY VISITING CARE 

 
 LIVE-IN CARE 

 

 

  
Christmas Day, Boxing 

Day New Year’s Day 2.0 

times 

 

  Bank Holidays, 
Christmas Eve New Year’s Eve 

1.5 times 

 

 

What other 
charges 

might I 

incur? 

 

• £100 Setup Fee 

  



 Cancellation Fee 14 days’ notice to 

cancel care 

 Cancellation Fee due to Customer passing 

 Planned breaks and hospitals 

 Direct employment of Carers 

£4,000 

 Administration Fee - £5 per invoice 

 Late payment fee - £25 per invoice 



 

  

• Carers’ costs – 

• Second Live-in Carer 

• Live In/Live Out Service –

 

 Question / 
Issue 

Explanation Clause 

Ref 

Live-in Care We require that our Live-in Carers are provided 

with: 

 own bedroom for their exclusive use

 

Two hours’ break time during each day, 

Food £40 per week 

 – What else 
do I the 
Customer 
need to 
provide? 

 

 

 

 



Car 
insurance 

and related 

matters 

Refunds and 

Disputes – 

How does 

this work? 

 Question / 
Issue 

Explanation Clause 

Ref 

Personal 
Data – 

What will 
you use my 

information 

for? 

   



What if I 
 change my  

 mind and 
want to 
cancel? 

Setup Fee of £100 and fees for 
the days during which the Services were 
delivered. 
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1 DEFINITIONS 
 

1.1 When the following words with capital letters are used in 

these Terms, this is what they mean: 

 
Bank Holiday: 

Care Agreement: 

Carer(s): 

Customer: 

GDPR: 

Guarantor: 

Hourly Care: 

Live-in Care: 



Price List: 

Services: 

Setup Fee: non-refundable fee 

Support Plan: 

Terms: 

Us, we and our: 

You, your: 

you your

1.2 

 



1.3 

 

1.4 

 

1.4.1 

1.4.2 

2 OUR AGREEMENT WITH YOU 
 

 

2.1 

 

2.2 

 

2.3 

 



2.4 

 

2.5 

 

2.6 in the event of 
your death we will charge for those Services which were due 

to be delivered up to three days after your death. 

 
3 PROVIDING THE SERVICES 

 

3.1 

 

3.2 you will still be charged 
for the whole of the planned visit up to a maximum of 
14 days. 

 

3.3 

 



3.4 Please note: if you do not pay your first invoice within 9 

days of the invoice date (see Clause 6), we may suspend 
or send notice to cease care with immediate effect 

 

4 THE CARER 
 

4.1 
 

4.2 

 

4.3 

 

4.4 

 

4.5 

 

4.6 

 



4.6.1 

4.6.2 
you will pay us a fee of £4,000

4.7 £40 per week

 

4.8 
 

4.9 

 

4.10 

You must allow the Carer to take at least two hours’ break each 

day, during which they may spend time away from your home. 
 

 



4.12 

 

4.12.1 

4.12.2 

5 PRICE 
 

5.1 

 

5.2 

 

5.3 

 



5.4 

 

5.4.1 Christmas Day, Boxing Day, New Years 

Day 2.0 times 

5.4.2 Bank Holidays, Christmas Eve New 

Year’s Eve 1.5 times 

5.5 

 

5.6 

 

5.7 

£100 Setup 

Fee
 

5.8 

 

 



6 PAYMENT 
 

6.1 

£

 

6.2 

 

6.3 an 

administration fee of £5 per invoice 

 

6.4  

6.4.1 

administration fee 
of £25; 

 
6.4.2 

6.4.3 

6.4.4 

6.4.5 

6.4.6 



7 OUR LIABILITY TO YOU 
 

7.1 

 

7.1.1 
7.1.2 

7.1.3 

7.1.4 

7.2 

 

7.3 

 

8 HOLIDAY AND HOSPITAL ADMISSION 
 

 

8.1 

 

8.2 

 



8.3 

 

8.4 

 

8.5 

 

9 YOUR RIGHTS TO CANCEL 
 

9.1 

 

9.2 

 

9.3 

 



9.4 

 

9.5 within the first 14 days 

9.5.1 the Setup Fee of £100. 

9.5.2 Services delivered to you 

9.6 

 

9.7 after the first 14 

days

 

9.8 

 



9.9 not refund  
£100

9.10 
 

9.10.1 

9.10.2 

9.10.3 

9.10.4 

9.11 

 

9.12 

 

10 OUR RIGHT TO SUSPEND THE SERVICES OR 

CANCEL THE CARE AGREEMENT 
 

 

10.1 
 

10.2 
 



10.3 
 

10.3.1 

10.3.2 

10.3.3 

10.3.4  

 

 

 

 

11 EVENTS OUTSIDE OUR CONTROL 
 

 
11.1 

 

11.1.1 



11.1.2 

11.2  

 

11.3 

 

12 INFORMATION ABOUT US, FEEDBACK 

AND HOW TO CONTACT US 
 

12.1 

 

12.2 

 

 



12.3 

 

01789 762121
enquiries@helpinghands.co.uk. 

12.4 

 

12.5 

 

12.6 

 

12.7 

 

13 CONFIDENTIALITY AND YOUR PERSONAL DATA 
 

13.1 

 

mailto:enquiries@helpinghands.co.uk
https://www.helpinghandshomecare.co.uk/about-us/contact-us/complaints-and-compliments/
https://www.helpinghandshomecare.co.uk/about-us/contact-us/complaints-and-compliments/


13.2 

. 
 
13.3 

www.helpinghandshomecare.co.uk/privacy/#your-rights 

 

13.4 

 

14 CHANGES TO THESE TERMS AND THE SUPPORT PLAN 
 

 
14.1 

 

14.2 

 

http://www.helpinghandshomecare.co.uk/privacy/#your-rights


15 OTHER IMPORTANT TERMS 

 
15.1 

 

15.2 

 

15.3 

 

15.4 

 

15.5 

 



MODEL CANCELLATION FORM 

mailto:enquiries@helpinghands.co.uk


Caring since 1989 
 
 

 

mailto:enquiries@helpinghands.co.uk
http://www.helpinghands.co.uk/
http://www.cqc.org.uk/
http://www.careinspectorate.wales/

